
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

27 April 2023 
 

Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
A meeting of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Tuesday, 9 May 2023 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln 
LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors N H Pepper (Chairman), A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), Mrs J Brockway, M R Clarke, 
Mrs N F Clarke, A Dani, W H Gray, A M Key, J L King, K E Lee and E J Sneath 
 
 

Public Document Pack





PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 9 MAY 2023 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 March 2023  

 
5 - 12 

 
4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and Chief 

Officers  
 

 

 
5  Citizen's Advice Lincolnshire Annual Report  

(To receive a report by Citizens Advice Lincolnshire which provides the 
Committee with an update on the performance of Citizens Advice 
services across Lincolnshire during 2022/23, Monica Stark and Jennie 
Barnett from Citizens Advice Lincolnshire will be in attendance to 
present the report) 
 

13 - 32 

 
6  Resettlement Schemes and Asylum Dispersal in Lincolnshire  

(To receive a report by Semantha Neal, Assistant Director – Prevention 
and Early Intervention, and Lauren Grosvenor – Resettlement 
Programme Manager, which provides a further update on refugee 
resettlement schemes and asylum dispersal) 
 

33 - 38 

 
7  Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme  
(To receive a report by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which 
provides the Committee with the opportunity to consider and comment 
on the content of its work programme for the coming year to ensure 
that scrutiny activity is focussed where it can be of greatest benefit) 
  
  
  
  
 

39 - 44 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Katrina Cope 

 
Direct Dial 07385 463994 

 
E Mail Address katrina.cope@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee on Tuesday, 9th May, 2023, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=551&MId=7447&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=551&MId=7447&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 21 MARCH 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR N H PEPPER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), Mrs J Brockway, M R Clarke, Mrs N F Clarke, A Dani, 
W H Gray, A M Key, K E Lee, E J Sneath and M Hasan 
 
Councillors: D McNally (Executive Councillor - Waste and Trading Standards) and S P Roe 
(Executive Support Councillor – Children’s Services, Community Safety, Procurement and 
Migration) attended the meeting as observers 
 
Councillors: L A Cawrey (Executive Councillor – Fire & Rescue and Cultural Services) and 
A P Maughan (Executive Support Councillor – Fire & Rescue and Cultural Services) observed 
the meeting virtually via Microsoft Teams 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Mark Baxter (Chief Fire Officer), Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Lucy Gavens 
(Consultant - Public Health), Nicole Hilton (Assistant Director - Communities), Will Mason 
(Head of Culture), Ryan Stacey (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), Emily Wilcox (Democratic 
Services Officer), Steven Batchelor (Lincolnshire Road Safety Partnership Senior Manager) 
and Lee Sirdifield (Assistant Director - Corporate)  
 
Officers in attendance via Microsoft Teams:  
 
Jemma Clarke (Community Safety Strategy Co-ordinator)  
  
61     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J L King.  
  
It was reported that, under Regulation 13 of the Local Government (Committee and Political 
Groups) Regulations 1990, Councillor M Hasan had been appointed as a replacement 
Member for Councillor J L King, for this meeting only. 
   
62     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
None were declared. 
 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21 MARCH 2023 
 
63     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 31 JANUARY 2023 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
            That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 January 2023 be approved as a 
       correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
   
64     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF 

OFFICERS 
 

There were no announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and Chief Officers.   
  
65     SERVICE LEVEL PERFORMANCE REPORTING AGAINST THE SUCCESS FRAMEWORK 

2022-23 QUARTER 3 
 

Consideration was given to a report which summarised the Service Level Performance 
against the Success Framework 2022-23 for Quarter 3, in relation to Community Safety, 
Volunteering, Fire Safety, Libraries and Heritage, Road Safety and Trading Standards, as 
detailed in the report.  
 
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
recorded:  
  
Volunteering  
 

• A volunteer drive was planned for the King’s Coronation event 
[...]
larly shared any concerns 
over the standard of premises, particularly regarding allergies. It was acknowledged 
that formal information sharing when concerns were raised could be recorded.  

Page 7



4 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21 MARCH 2023 
 

• The time taken to inspect premises for bird flu was dependent on the size of the 
premises and whether any further guidance or visits were required.  

• There had been a significant increase in the use of disposable vapes in adults and 
children across the County. The Committee were reassured that advice on vape 
compliance was provided to businesses and formal action and prosecution would be 
implemented should businesses fail to comply.  

• The Tobacco Control Officer based within the trading standards team delivered 
workshops within schools to educate on the impacts on of tobacco and alcohol.  

• Following an increase in mad cow disease in Brazil, assurance was provided that meat 
products were subject to border checks and were checked by an environmental 
health officer.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  

That the report be received and that the comments from the discussion made be 
taken under consideration by the relevant Lead Officers and Executive Portfolio 
holders as recorded. 
  

66     ROAD SAFETY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Lincolnshire Road Safety Partnership Senior 
Manager, which invited the Committee to consider the Road Safety Partnership Annual 
Report, as set out at appendix A to the report. 
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
recorded:  
  

• The Committee expressed their thanks to the Road Safety Partnership and local 
police officers in supporting with Parish Councils to successfully operate Community 
Speed watch within their communities. The reluctance from individuals to operate 
speed watch within their own communities due to potential for tension was 
acknowledged, how
[...]
raise awareness of 
the support offer and activities both internally and externally through social media 
and the local press.  

• The dangers of electric scooters were emphasised. Assurance was provided that the 
police were addressing how to manage issues going forward.  

• The Committee were assured that the RSP worked closely with the NHS on providing 
information to mature drivers and family members to make a decision on whether 
they would continue to drive.  

• The importance of the work of the RSP in saving lives and pain of families was 
emphasised. The RSP were transitioning were adopting a different way of thinking 
which would not accept that fatalities should be a consequence of road travel, work 
would be fed into the new road safety strategy.  

• The new pattern of collisions in the afternoon would be analysed to see if there was 
any commonality in the events happening at the time of day.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  

1. That the report be endorsed;  
2. That satisfaction with the activity and service provision be recorded;  
3. That the comments and suggestions made in relation to the updates received be 

taken under consideration by the relevant Officers and the Executive Portfolio 
Holder.   

  
67     PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given a report by the Scrutiny Officer, which invited the Committee to 
review the work programme and highlight any additional scrutiny activity which could be 
included for consideration in the work programme.  
  
Concerns were raised over the timing of the Refugee Resettlement and Asylum Dispersal 
Arrangements - 6 Monthly Update scheduled for 25 July 2023 given the recently announced 
proposals to house asylum seekers at RAF Scampton. In particular, Councillor K Lee sought 
assurance that asylum seekers would be properly supported and that the proposals could 
meet the necessary conditions for asylum seekers. Concerns were also raised over RAF 

Page 9



6 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21 MARCH 2023 
 
Scampton as a heritage centre. It was proposed, seconded and agreed that a report be 
received at the next meeting of the Committee.  
  
It was also requested that a report be scheduled on the location of defibrillators within 
Lincolnshire.  
  
The Scrutiny Officer agreed to liaise with Officers on the proposed timelines for reporting to 
the length of agendas.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.      That the report be noted;  
2.      That the existing work programme be agreed, subject to the above amendments;  
3.      That the proposals to house asylum seekers at RAF Scampton be considered at 

the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

SITTING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
  
68     DRUG AND ALCOHOL CORE PRIORITY GROUP REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Consultant – Public Health, which invited the 
Committee to consider a report summary of work related to drug and alcohol misuse carried 
out by the Safer Lincolnshire Partnership in Lincolnshire during 2022/23, as referenced in the 
report.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
recorded:  
  

• The Committee recognised the challenges faced by individuals suffering from drug 
and alcohol addiction and their families.  

• It was acknowledged that many people were secretive in their misuse of drug and 
alcohol and therefore may not be recorded in the overall figures. It was noted that 
figures were based on a well-established national programme of research which used 
a number of methods to estimate the number of people with drug and alcohol 
misuse issues and seemed to estimate local need.  

• It was agreed that distinction between alcohol specific and alcohol related deaths 
with reference to failed breath tests be circulated.  

• The availability to purchase alcohol at some premises during unsociable hours was 
concerning. There was good knowledge on wh
[...]
 by the individual and key worker. A move to community-
based treatment had been adopted in recent years as this often helped individuals to 
overcome additional whilst within their community rather than removing them from 
their usual surroundings.  

• The use of Naloxone within Lincolnshire was welcomed.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1. That the report be endorsed;  
2. That satisfaction on the activities undertaken that demonstrates the efforts of the 

Safer Lincolnshire Partnership to discharge its statutory duties in combatting drug 
and alcohol misuse in the County;  

3. That the feedback and comments made be taken under consideration by SLP Officers 
and Portfolio holders. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.40 pm 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



      
   

Open Report on behalf of Glen Garrod,  
Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 

 

Report to: Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 9 May 2023 

Subject: Citizens Advice Lincolnshire Annual Report 
Decision Reference:    Key decision?     

Summary:  
 

The report provides an update on the performance of Citizens Advice services across 
Lincolnshire during 2022/23. It presents information provided by Citizens Advice 
Lincolnshire and seeks to provide members with an understanding of demand levels across 
a range of services and the impact achieved from the grant funding that Lincolnshire 
County Council provides to Citizens Advice Lincolnshire.  
 

 

Action Required: 

 The Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee is invited to review and 
comment on the contents of the annual report. 

 
 

 
1. Background 
 

Citizens Advice Lincolnshire comprises three independently constituted organisations who 
work collaboratively to deliver advice services across the County.  They comprise: 
 

• CA Lincoln & Lindsey 
• CA Mid Lincolnshire and 
• CA South Lincolnshire. 

 
Citizens Advice Lincolnshire’s core service offers: 
 

• Confidential free, i
[...]
lds on the briefing paper considered by this Committee 
on 23 January 2023. 
 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Public Protection & Community Scrutiny Committee are invited to 
review and comment on the contents of this report. 
 
 
1. Background & Context 
 
This report highlights changes that have occurred since the previous paper was presented 
in January 2023. This includes an overview of the Home Office proposal to use RAF 
Scampton to accommodate asylum seekers. 
 
2. Home Office Proposal for RAF Scampton  
 
On 29 March, the Immigration Minister announced proposals to use two surplus military 
sites in Lincolnshire and Essex and a Residential and Training Establishment in East Sussex 
to provide basic and functional accommodation for asylum seekers, subject to the sites 
being legally compliant and ready for use.  
 
The Government have produced factsheets for each of the sites in scope as part of this 
national infrastructure programme.  The Scampton factsheet can be found here.  At this 
point, no detailed plans have been shared beyond this. 
 
West Lindsey District Council is pursing legal action seeking to prevent the use of the site 
without planning permission.  They, with partners, have secured development proposals 
for the site which could be jeopardised by its use by the Home Office.   
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



The Home Office have asked the East Midlands Strategic Migration Partnership (SMP) to 
convene and chair a weekly Multi-Agency Forum (MAF).  Home Office officials have said 
the site must be safe, legal, and compliant before it can be used. This strategic group of 
chief officers is seeking to assure themselves that all identified risks have been considered 
and mitigated appropriately by the Home Office and its contractors before the site is 
mobilised. The MAF will be underpinned by six thematic sub-groups led by the Home 
Office, to consider infrastructure & operations, health services, children’s services, 
finance, site security
[...]
pressing the Home Office to produce a formal Assurance 
Framework to be used as their national infrastructure project develops.  
 
9. Background Papers 
 
The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 were relied 
upon in the writing of this report. 
 
 

This report was written by Semantha Neal, Assistant Director, Prevention & Early 
Intervention, who can be contacted by e-mail at Semantha.Neal@lincolnshire.gov.uk and 
Lauren Grosvenor, Resettlement Programme Manager, who can be contacted by email at 

Lauren.Grosvenor@lincolnshire.gov.uk  

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



     
 

Open Report on behalf of Glen Garrod, Executive Director – Adult Care & Community 
Wellbeing 

 
Report to: Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 9 May 2023 

Subject: 
Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item enables the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its work 
programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focused where it can 
be of greatest benefit. The work programme will be reviewed at each meeting of the 
Committee to ensure that its contents are still relevant and will add value to the work 
of the Council and partners.  
 

 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Committee are invited to review the work programme and highlight any 
additional scrutiny activity which could be included for consideration in the work 
programme. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
Overview and Scrutiny should be positive, constructive, independent, fair, and open. The 
scrutiny process should be challenging, as its aim is to identify areas for improvement. 
Scrutiny activity should be targeted, focused and timely and include issues of corporate and 
local importance, where scrutiny activity can influence and add value. 
 
All members of overview and scrutiny committees are encouraged to bring forward 
import
[...]
the preparation of this report. 
 
 
This report was written by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, who can be contacted on 

07500 571868 or by e-mail at kiara.chatziioannou@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 March 2023
	5 Citizen's Advice Lincolnshire Annual Report
	Appendix A - CAL Presentation
	Appendix B - CAL Lincolnshire 22-23 dashboard

	6 Resettlement Schemes and Asylum Dispersal in Lincolnshire
	7 Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 9 MAY 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR N H PEPPER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), Mrs J Brockway, M R Clarke, A Dani, W H Gray, 
A M Key, K E Lee and N Sear 
 
Councillors: Jenny Barnett, Monica Stark and Mrs S Woolley attended the meeting as 
observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer), 
Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Lauren Grosvenor 
(Programme Manager, Public Health), Semantha Neal (Assistant Director, Prevention and 
Early Intervention), Alison Christie (Programme Manager, Strategy and Development) and 
Will Mason (Head of Culture) 
  
69     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N F Clarke, E J Sneath and J L King. 
  
It was reported that, under Regulation 13 of the Local Government (Committee and Political 
Groups) Regulations 1990, Councillor Noi Sear had been appointed as the replacement 
member for Councillor Mrs N F Clarke, for this meeting only. 
  
It was noted that Councillor E J Sneath would be observing the meeting remotely, via Teams.  
  
70     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of members’ interest were received at this stage of the proceedings.  
  
71     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 2023 

 
RESOLVED  
  

That the minutes of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 21 March 2023 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  

  
72     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF 

OFFICERS 



2 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 MAY 2023 
 

 
There were no announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors or Chief Officers. 
  
73     CITIZEN'S ADVICE LINCOLNSHIRE ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Citizens Advice Lincolnshire (CAL), which provided 
the Committee with an update on the performance of Citizens Advice services across 
Lincolnshire during 2022/23. 
  
The Chairman invited Monica Stark, Chair of Trustees, Citizens Advice South Lincolnshire and 
Jenny Barnett, Chief Executive Officer, Citizens Advice Lindsey to present the item to the 
Committee. 
  
Detailed at Appendix A was a CAL Health Presentation; and Appendix B provided the 
Committee with details of CAL 2022/23 dashboard. 
  
During the presentation, the Committee noted that 2022/23 had been the most challenging 
year in the history of Citizens Advice nationally, due to the impact of high inflation. It was 
highlighted that a total of 15,021 people living in Lincolnshire had turned to Citizens Advice 
for help, and that the service was able to resolve 76,934 issues.  It was highlighted further 
that demand on the Lincolnshire Adviceline was projected to have risen to 43,246 calls, it 
was however noted that the service had only been able to answer 34% of the calls due to a 
lack of resources. Reference was also made to specialist services, partnership working, the 
value of the service to society and feedback received from clients who had used the CAL 
service. 
  
Page 31 (Appendix B) of the report pack provided an overall breakdown of the number of 
people helped and the types of issues the service had assisted with. 
  
The Committee was invited to review and comment on the contents of the annual report, 
and during consideration thereon, the following points were noted: 
  

       Support was extended for the first class high quality service provided by Citizen’s 
Advice Lincolnshire; 

       The Committee noted that historically there had been more separate Citizen’s Advice 
charities across Lincolnshire. Currently however, there were three separately 
constituted Citizens Advice charities across Lincolnshire working in partnership as 
one: Citizens Advice Lincolnshire.  No guarantee could be given that in the future this 
presence might be reduced to a presence of two a North and a South charity, or even 
one for the County.  The Committee noted that the service needed to find a structure 
to support local communities across the County; 

       It was reported that the number of missed calls were recorded, and that reporting 
was able to provide details of when clients had rung more than once.  The 
Committee noted that when a call was unable to be answered locally it was routed to 
be answered in Gateshead at an overflow centre. It was however highlighted that 
some clients were not getting through.  It was also reported that after one hour the 



3 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 MAY 2023 
 

call was ceased automatically.  It was reported further that call data was available 
and that the service was working to address such issues; 

       Confirmation was given that CAL were being charged rent and service charges; 
       The effect high inflation was having, and the societal changes that were now 

impacting most people for example, the need for a mobile phone, an essential item 
for keeping individuals connected allowing them to access funds, pay bills, and claim 
benefits etc.  The Committee was advised that the service would not be able to get 
involved in a re-use scheme, as this would result in resources being diverted, 
undermining the core purpose of the service;   

       Some concern was raised regarding the impact the cost of living was having on the 
residents of Lincolnshire and the choices they were having to make because of it.  
One member felt that more funding should be made available from the County 
Council’s underspend to CAL, to help families in real poverty.  The Committee was 
advised that the funding from the County Council to the Citizens Advice groups was 
purely for back office services and to keep running costs going. It was highlighted that 
the Council gave as much money as it could, as it valued the service being provided.  
It was noted that a further report would be considered by the Committee at its 
October meeting concerning the Citizens Advice Lincolnshire Grant Funding 
Agreement; 

       The Committee noted that savings had been made by CAL but unfortunately, these 
figures were not available to be shared with members at the meeting; 

       It was reported that CAL were constantly advertising for staff as the service 
continued to grow, so recruitment was a continual process.  It was highlighted that 
staff did leave; therefore, consideration was being given to the salaries being paid 
and that these were now being reviewed twice yearly.  It was highlighted further that 
recruitment was a problem to meet the ongoing demand on the service; 

       Whether there was any duplication of services being provided, an example given was 
benefits advice.  The Committee noted that when a client approached CAL and they 
were in debt, part of the process would be to look at their overall income and 
expenditure, and making sure the client was claiming all benefits they were entitled 
to.  There was recognition that some duplication happened with what a District 
Council did.  It was reported that some of these services formed part of the District 
Council funded projects, to support clients that needed help and support. Some 
concern was expressed that the duplication might be taking the service away from its 
core role.  It was reported that CAL had good working relationships with District 
Councils, and they worked with them to support clients.  Some District Councils also 
provided core funding to CAL and also provided additional funding for specific 
projects such as benefits advice;    

       There was recognition that more could be done to achieve a higher level of 
satisfaction (85%), but it was highlighted that 85% from a national Citizens Advice 
perspective was a good acceptable level of achievement; 

       Confirmation was given that there was no known conflict arising between volunteers 
and paid staff.  It was highlighted that people volunteered for a whole range of 
reasons.  It was noted that some people who had volunteered did then chose to go 
into paid roles.  It was noted that around 50% of paid staff started as volunteers.  It 
was noted further that CAL was working with universities to encourage younger 



4 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 MAY 2023 
 

people to get involved.  The Committee noted the process undertaken for someone 
to become a volunteer. Praise was extended to all volunteers and to the impact they 
had on society; 

       It was reported that the East Lindsey area was very busy one, as it had a different 
population to other districts, having coastal deprivation, seasonal deprivation, rural 
deprivation, and lots of other challenges.  It was noted that the service worked very 
closely with the District Council to support clients; 

       Clarification was given that a client was never turned away, in the cases of a cross 
border client, they would be referred on to their local Citizens Advice; 

       Confirmation was given that Adviceline was the main route into the service.  It was 
noted that there was however 24/7 access through a self-referral application on the 
website; and 

       Clarification was given that a ‘unique’ client was one individual who could come back 
to the service twice regarding two issues. 
  

The Chairman on behalf of the Committee extended his thanks to the presenters. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.      That the Citizens Advice Lincolnshire Annual report and presentation be received. 
  

2.      That the comments and suggestions made in relation to the report be received 
and be taken into consideration by relevant officers and partners in Citizens 
Advice.  

  
74     RESETTLEMENT SCHEMES AND ASYLUM DISPERSAL IN LINCOLNSHIRE 

 
The Committee considered a report from Semantha Neal, Assistant Director Prevention and 
Early Intervention and Lauren Grosvenor, Resettlement Programme Manager, which 
provided a further update on refugee resettlement schemes and asylum dispersal. 
  
The Chairman invited Semantha Neal, Assistant Director Prevention and Early Intervention to 
present the item to the Committee. 
  
Further to the report, the Committee was advised that the High Court would be hearing the 
West Lindsey District Council case with regard to RAF Scampton on Thursday 11 May 2023. 
  
The Committee also noted that in respect of other asylum seekers schemes, whilst further 
information was indicated as being expected, no further information had been received 
regarding guidance or funding.  
  
During consideration of this item, the following points were noted: 
  

       Some concern was expressed to the lack of information relating to the Home Office 
proposal for RAF Scampton; the welfare and wellbeing of the asylum seekers, with 



5 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 MAY 2023 
 

particular reference being made to the proposed shipping container type of 
accommodation.  The Committee noted that the understanding was that the 
proposed accommodation would be a type of portable unit, quite often used for 
temporary accommodation, which was believed would have its own fresh water and 
sewage attached to it.  One member advised that such a container had arrived in 
Britain, and it was the type of accommodation used by oil rig workers; 

       The infrastructure impact of the proposed asylum seekers on Lincoln and the village 
of Scampton itself.  Reassurance was given that the three Chief Executives and 
Leaders of the City of Lincoln, West Lindsey District Council and the County Council 
were holding weekly meetings to discuss the impacts and risks of the proposal. It was 
highlighted that they were also meeting with Leaders and Chief Executives of other 
larger sites, as RAF Scampton was not the only large site being proposed.  Meetings 
were also being held regularly with the Local Government Association.  The 
Committee was also advised that a weekly call was continuing with the Home Office, 
with local organisations to express the local concerns and a request had been made 
for a clear assurance framework around the concerns raised.  It was also highlighted 
that the three Lincolnshire Leaders had written to the Robert Jenrick MP expressing 
their concerns and requesting a meeting with him, but as yet, no response had been 
received; 

       Some general comments were raised with regard to the country’s asylum seekers 
situation, the time taken to process applications and the impact that was having on 
those waiting for their claims to be processed, and the complex issues that posed; 
and the extreme politics presenting themselves concerning RAF Scampton; 

       Reassurance was given that local MPs had been involved concerning the proposals 
for RAF Scampton, and that West Lindsey District Council was fighting the case 
against the proposals. Councillor J Brockway agreed to forward officer contact details 
on to Councillor K E Lee to enable her to find out further information concerning RAF 
Scampton; 

       Some support was extended to the success of the Homes for Ukraine Resettlement 
Scheme; and the need for more housing to help Ukrainian guests, as well as local 
people desperate for housing.  The Committee noted that the government had 
identified some additional funding specifically to build accommodation for refugees 
likely to be here for a longer term in three District Council areas, which was 
anticipated to be extended to others, but to date no further funding announcement 
had been made; 

       It was reported that with the Afghan resettlement, a request would be made to local 
housing authorities to identify appropriate housing stock.  It was highlighted that 
there were very tight rules as to what could be provided.  It was noted that there was 
not an expectation that the house would come fully furnished, but it would have to 
be suitable for occupation; and 

       The Committee was advised that unaccompanied asylum seekers would be assessed 
and dependent on their needs, there was contractual arrangement in place as well as 
foster care arrangements for young people.  Reassurance was given that any 
provision was closely monitored to make sure that any agreed placement was safe 
for the longer term. 

  



6 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 MAY 2023 
 
The Chairman on behalf of the Committee extended his thanks to the presenter. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.      That the Resettlement Schemes and Asylum Dispersal in Lincolnshire report 
presented be received and endorsed. 

  
2.     That the Committee’s satisfaction with the developments in Lincolnshire be 

recorded, given that we are a County with less experience to resettlement in 
comparison to other areas nationally. 

  
3.     That assurance be received that robust governance and operational 

arrangements are in place to respond to national policy requirements as they 
emerge.  

  
4.      That the comments made during debate be taken into consideration by relevant 

officers and portfolio holders. 
  
75     PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report from Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which invited 
the Committee to review the work programme, as detailed on pages 40 to 43 of the report 
pack and to highlight any additional scrutiny activity which could be included for 
consideration in the work programme. 
  
The Scrutiny Officer briefed the Committee on the items scheduled to be considered at the 
20 June 2023 meeting, these were shown on page 40 of the report pack.  
  
During consideration of this item, one item was raised concerning the registering of Care 
Homes.  As this matter was outside the remit of the Public Protection and Community 
Scrutiny Committee, the Executive Director for Adults and Committee Wellbeing agreed to 
respond to the individual Councillor outside of the meeting.    
  
The Committee noted that since the agenda publication date, one further item had been 
added to the work programme for the Autumn of 2023, which was: an update on the 
Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Service New Crewing arrangements.  
  
RESOLVED 
  

That the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
report be received and that the work programme as detailed on pages 40 to 43 be 
approved with the addition of the update on the Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Service 
New Crewing Arrangements.   

  
  



7 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 MAY 2023 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.55 am 


